

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
SECOND APPEAL NO. 359 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13306 OF 2023
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 359 OF 2023**

Meena Vitthal Rukari ... Appellant/Applicant

vs.

Shantabai Dattatray Rukari and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 10430 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13305 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6676 OF 2024
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 359 OF 2023**

Abhay Arvind Mandhare ... Applicant

vs.

Shantabai Dattatray Rukari and Ors ... Respondents

Mr. Abhishek Nandimath a/w. Mr. Rahule Jhunkar and Mr. Advait
Vajaratkar for Applicant.

Mr. Mahesh R. Barve for Respondent No.2.

Mr. S.B. Talekar, Mr. Madhavi Ayyappan, Ms. Shivali S. Tikate i/b.
Talekar and Associates for Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4 5 and 6.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 25th MARCH 2025

ORDER:

1. Learned counsels for the parties on instructions submit that the parties are agreeable to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement through mediation.
2. The parties are referred to the Main Mediation Centre, High Court, Bombay for appointing appropriate Mediator for conducting mediation meetings at Pune. Some retired Judge or practicing advocate be appointed as Mediator.
3. Learned advocate for the appellant shall intimate this order to the Main Mediation Centre, High Court, Bombay for further process.
4. Soft copy of this order to be directly forwarded to the Main Mediation Centre, High Court, Bombay.
5. List the appeal under the caption for 'settlement' on 17th June 2025.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)